BY ALDS. BOHL, ZIELINSKI, BORKOWSKI, BAUMAN, WITKOWSKI, KOVAC, MURPHY, DONOVAN, COGGS, HAMILTON, PEREZ

Resolution congratulating Gary L. Sisley on his retirement from the Department of Public Works.

WHEREAS,

## **GARY L. SISLEY**

retired with pride and satisfaction as a fleet repair supervisor with the Department of Public Works on February 27, 2016 after 30 years of dedicated service to the City of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Gary L. Sisley was appointed to the position of automotive mechanic on June 16, 1986, was promoted to automotive mechanic-heavy on August 21, 1988, specialized in the repair of street sweepers and aerial lift trucks, was promoted to fleet repair supervisor on November 4, 1996, worked the second shift at Ruby Garage, and joined the first shift at the Central Repair Garage in the Light Repair section in July 2006; and

WHEREAS, Gary L. Sisley facilitated accident repairs for City of Milwaukee vehicles, monitored costs, and ensured quality repairs in a timely manner, collaborated in a program with the MATC and WCTC body and paint repair programs, provided salvageable parts from Ford Crown Victoria squad cars that were totaled, and used them to repair lesser damaged squad cars at a reduced cost, versus purchasing new parts saving the city thousands of dollars; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Gary L. Sisley on his retirement from the Department of Public Works, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community, and wishes for him a happy and healthy retirement; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Gary L. Sisley, an outstanding employee.

Introduced by Common Council members Jim Bohl, Tony Zielinski, Mark A. Borkowski, Robert J. Bauman, Terry L. Witkowski, Nik Kovac, Michael J. Murphy, Robert G. Donovan, Milele A. Coggs, Ashanti Hamilton and José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2016.